



\$~2

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

CS(OS) 743/2012

MOHINDER NATH KAWLRA

..... Plaintiff

Through None

versus

POONAM KAWLRA & OTHERS

..... Defendants

Through Mr. Deva Vrat Anand, Advocate D-4
to D-6

Mr. Umesh Suri, Advocate for D-7

CORAM:

SH. RAJESH KUMAR SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR

ORDER

%

27.07.2017

IA No. 13054-56/2014 (filed by defendant No.7)

IAs be listed before Hon'ble Court on the date fixed i.e. 30.08.2017 with IA No. 5132-33/2017 for direction.

IA No. 5528, 29, 30 and 31/2017

The notices of IA No. 5530-31/2017 was sent to the LR's of deceased defendant No.9. Notices sent by post have been returned unserved. The reason of return is not clear. Applicant has filed affidavit of service. It is stated in para 2 of the affidavit that the notices were also sent by email. The details of the email address from which the notices were sent and details of the email addresses of the recipients are not mentioned in the affidavit. Learned counsel for the applicant / defendant No.7 submits that notices were sent from his own email ID and he will file supplementary affidavit in this regard.



Allowed. LRs of deceased defendant No.9 are declared to be served. No reply has been filed by the defendants as well as by the LRs of deceased defendant No.9. Learned counsel for defendant No.4 to 6 seeks further time to file reply. In the interest of justice, time is granted. Reply be filed within two weeks with advance copy to learned counsel for applicant.

Adjourned to 17th August, 2017 for completion of pleadings.

RAJESH KUMAR SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR

JULY 27, 2017
ms