



\$~25

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 743/2012 & I.A. 30244/2025**

RAJAT PANDHI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Randhir Kumar, Adv.

versus

POONAM KAWLRA & OTHERS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. K.S. Mahadevan & Ms. Swati
Bansal, Advs. for D- 3 to 5.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

16.03.2026

1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff contends that the written statement on behalf of defendant nos. 3 to 5 has not been filed and the one on record is unsigned.
2. Learned counsel for defendant nos. 3 to 5 submits that when the suit was originally filed, current defendant nos. 3 to 5 were defendant nos. 4 to 6. The written statement was filed in April 2012 was duly signed by the defendant no. 4 at that time and defendant nos. 5 & 6 had given power of attorney in favour of the defendant no. 4.
3. Let the original record be put before this Court on the next date of hearing.
4. Put up on 08.05.2026.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

MARCH 16, 2026/‘JK’